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H.l.S. SERVANTS

The new H.I.S. Servants Program netted 22 soldiers this past month. They want to help the KINGDOM
by donating one hour of labor per month to assist the C/A ministry. Our goal is to have at least a batallion of
100 workers upon whom we can call to assist us in improving the campus for better use by campers and
churches. If you have not yet joined, please clip the SERVANT COMMITMENT FORM below and mail it in.

Below also is a list of our charter members.

Bruce Barilla Carmilla Barham Trevor Butterworth -
James and Arlene Goins Paul Delida Bruce Graff
Betty Goins Misty Mathena Larry Taylor
Marvin and Mitzi Bowling Ron and Audrey Elliott Curtis Helmondollar
Fred and Carol Graham Jim Haines Bob Rose
Bonnie Bailey Carlos Hogan - James Blankenship

== Yes Rick, I want to give of myself in serving Christ through Christian Acres by dedicating myself to giving at least 12 hours of volunteer labor in the course of a year to advance the cause
B Christ among area youth. I dedicate myself to being H.I.S. Servant when called upon and will perform my assigned duty to the best of my ability and to the glory of God.

H.I.S. SERVANT COMMITMENT FORM

5
- 5
! Name Address !
E Phone Weekday I can nommally laborl(eircle)t S° Mo T W T E 'S E
E PLEASE CHECK THE AREAS WHERE YOU FEEL BEST QUALIFIED E
\ __ General Maintenance __ Building __ KichenWok
,: __ Elevirical __ Capenuy —____ Electronics E
‘; __ Plumbing Mecharical __ Medical 5
:' ___ Grounds & Yard Work __ Secrewrial __ Other(Spesify) E
:. Clip this and mail it to C/A, PO. Box 30005, Bluewell, WV 24701 i
"MAW" CUNDIFF MEMORIAL KITCHEN DRIVE 1989 CALENDAR OF EVENTS
Both the General and Executive Boards have approved a e e oo C’“_ﬁ?f;';‘i,,‘ig:do?‘sﬁgogjig
mcmqrial "projec"t 10 rcmoc}el the kitchen in honor of "Maw" :g:ll g; ------------------------- Splshem Suppﬁ—s 30:&“9:%;3 ;lérn:;lz
Cundiff. "Maw" was a faithful volunteer for SEveral YEars 8l  May 19, C/AIGuwul BoardMeetmg—’T 30

the beginning of the camp and in her honor the KITCHEN
COMMITTEE hopes to raise almost $13,000 to redo the
kitchen arca. Don Helmondollar, Chairman of this committee
and personal friend to Mrs. Cundiff, has chosen many arca
friends to help raise money. Already approximately $1,000
has been received. If you would like to help. gifts should be

ide out to C/A and mailed either to Don Helmondollar, Rt.

<3, Box 731, Bluefield, WV 24701 or to Kitchen Committee

Treasurer, Paul Harry, St., 3201 Walters Ave., Bluefield, WV
24701. Please mark your checks "Kitchen Fund",

June 16-17..
June 18-23..

. Junior I (4th-5th grade)
B L e P B S Junior II (5th-6¢h grade)
N e A L AT «..Junior High T (7th-8th grade)
Tuly O-180 i an i i e e s First Chance(2nd-3rd grade)
July 16-21... : .Junior High II (8th-9th grade)
July 23-28... Senior I (9th-10th grade)
Ju]y 30—Augu Senior I (11th-college)
Ladies Clinic

Augusl ST C/A General Board Meecting — 7:30
August 25-27... B P A TP e O e Family Camp
DI D I oo 1ty shatsa vy cabery ...Ham Supper
September 1T n iy et C/A/ General Board Mu.-.ung —17:30
Pecember 24 i n e ...Jesus Birthday Offering




JESUS BIRTHDAY TOTAL TO DATE 15 $3,266.62

To date, C/A has received the largest Jesus
Birthday Offering in history — $3,266.62. We still
expect a little more to come in from churches that
send in their donations on a quarterly basis. This
month's financial report lists a few of the donors —
and next month, we will have the completion of those
who have given. Thanks everyone for your help!

Buck-A-MoNTH HELPERS LISTED

Falls Mills Ladies Class $12
Mapleview $25
Willowton $31
Athens $11
Hinton First Christian $11
Cedar Grove $25
M/M John Belcher $12
Springyville $36
Lerona $20
Lindside $40
Bozoo Adult Class $11
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20
Harold and Beulah Falls $12
Pine Grove $15
Hollybrook $17
Claypool Hill $ 7
Glen Lyn $62

Grand Total $367

KEY CLUB APPEALS NET RENEWED AND NEW SUPPORT

Last month we mailed out our annual appeal letter
to present and former Key Club members. The
response has been good. We received $200 form Dr.
Wayne and Janice Brackenrich, $20 from Pat Pickett,
and $120 from Edith Ratcliff as one-time yearly gifts.
New members include Franklin and Sandra
_ Daugherty at $5 a month for the next twelve months,

Martha Vamey for $5 a month for the next year, and
Bob and Ruth Smith for $10 a2 month for the same
time period.

T-CLuB ADDS ONE

We welcome Barbara Parcell from Montcalm as
our newest T-Club member. Membership now stands
at 292 — on our way toward our goal of 1,000
members.

GENERAL BoARD MEETING IS FEBRUARY 17

The regular quarterly meeting of the C/A General
Board will take place on Friday, February 17th at 7:00
at the Church of Christ at Mapleview. All three
representatives of our supporting churches are
encouraged to attend.

BLUEFIELD AREA YOUTH RALLY 1S FEBRUARY 25TH

Bluefield College of Evangelism will be hosting
our first youth rally of 1989 on February 25th at 7:00.
We are alternating Youth Rallies and Area M e
Fellowships. The next Area Men's Fellowship will ve
March 18th at Montcalm — the next Youth Rally at
C/A with the Spring Fling. Times are always at 7:00.

BESSIE CLEMMONS SENDS $1,000 MEMORIAL GIFT

Bessie Clemons, member at Pettrey and sister to
Edith White, has sent C/A a most generous gift of
$1,000, in memory of Edith. Thank you, Bessie!

BASKETBALL COURT NEEDS SUPPORT

This spring, we hope to build our much requested
basketball court on the filled-in area below the
current ballfield. We have about $2,000 toward the
needed $3,500 to do this project. If you would like to
help, please make your check payable to C/A,
marking it "Basketball Court."

PETERSTOWN RAISES SUPPORT

Our loving thanks to our many friends at
Peterstown who have raised our monthly gifts from

$50 to $80 to help meet the rising cost, especiallv o=

o

our medical insurance. -

NEw BURKES GARDEN CHURCH NEEDS PEWS

The new congregation at Burkes Garden is nearing
the construction stage where they are ready for
church pews and furniture. Anyone knowing where
the church might obtain or buy 16 church pews about
8-10 feet long should contact Clarence Jessee at 322-
5223. They also need a communion table, podium
and chairs.

MEN'S CLINIC SPEAKER SET — RECEIVES $$$$$

"Moby" Dic Brown, preacher at Peterstown, is this
year's Chairman for the 1989, June 16-17 Men's
Clinic. The featured speaker this year is Louis Hall.
In response to Dic's Appeal letter, BCE has sent in
the first gift of $50 to help with expenses.

CAMPBELL Soup LABELS

Beryl Kinser 42
Pikeview i
Bluefield Fire Department Local 347 100

Pauline Burks 35
Marge Hicks 2



CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL STATEMENT, DECEMBER 1988

Balance
Incoming receipts:

~ =< Harry Yates Key

_cuiral Church of Christ

Hillerest Church of Christ

Community Christian Church, Hinton

Pine Grove Church of Christ

Duhring Church of Christ

M/M Russell Mathena

Mrs. Esther Elmore

0ak Grove Christian Church

Church of Christ, Rt. 20

Mudfork Church of Christ

Williams Chapel Church of Christ

Springville Christian Church

First Christian Church, Montcalm

Grandview Christian Church

Midway Church of Christ

M/M Lawrence Phipps

M/M Tim McPeak

Walter E. Hudson Key

M/M Ronnie Matthews .

M/M Bruce Barilla 4

M/M Danny Meadows 't

Anonymous

Charles Shrader 4

Dock Repair Income Peterstown Youth Group

Princeton Lodge #1521 (Caboose)

M/M Floyd Ferguson Key

M/M George Zutaut .
/__I:flkeview Christian Church

“‘*,;idc Chnstian Church

wiM Russel Mathena

Cedar Grove Church of Christ

Lerona Church of Christ

M/M Thomas A. Reid

Mrs. Mary Harris

Hollybrook Church of Christ

First Christian Church, Hinton

Church of Christ of Claypool Hill

Willowton Christian Church

Mrs. W.L. Keesee Key

Mrs. Bemice Via &

- Treavor Butterworth
Church of Christ at Pettrey
M/M Russell Mathena
Church of Christ at Mapleview
Falls Mills Christian Church
Mrs. Mary Dunford Key
M/M James E. Meadows i
M/M G.R. Martin g
M/M Clarence Bowman 5
M/M Don Tabor
M/M Mark Welch 1
M/M Roger Meador Y
M/M Danny Hazelwood =
M/M James Goins -
M/M Fred Bowman, Jr. 4
M/M Kenneth Carter 2

—M/M Charles Hale 5
'Ira D. Chambers t

£nid . Umbarger
M/M Kenneth Hylton W
Patty Brinkley 2

“

Thousandaire Club

30.00
100.00
75.00
33.00
400.00
50.00
211.00
10.00
155.00
10.00
60.00
10.00
50.00
65.00
100.00
400.00
20.00
20.00
15.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
200.00
10.00
25.00
20.00
20.00
87.00
70.00
40.00
10.00
51.00
20.00
50.00
100.00
20.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
60.00
79.00
200.00
400.00
10.00
15.00
35.00
25.00
10.60
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

460.20

M/M Carmen Stauffer ¥ 10.00
M/M Curtis Helmondollar " 20.00
Charles L. Shrader & 10.00
M/M Charles H. Jones % 25.00
M/M Wayne McClure Y 10.00
M/M Jerry L. Brooks " 10.00
M/M Douglas Noel . 10.00
M/M H.R. Conley - 10.00
M/M C.K. Buffalow Key Club 50.00
M/M Cary Christian 25.00
Peterstown Christian Church 50.00
Mrs. Esther P. Elmore 10.00
Duhring Church of Christ 50.00
Mrs. Pearle Sarver 10.00
Mrs. Virginia Mabe 10.00
Peterstown Youth Group 64.75
M/M Russell Mathena 277.00
M/M Willard B. Hill 50.00
Transferred from Saving Account 1,000.00
Transferred from Buck-A-Month 1,000.00
Christ Birthday Offerings
Laurel Fork Church of Christ 100.00
M/M Tom Bowman 10.00
M/M J.E. Leedy 50.00
Mrs. I.G. Meadows 10.00
Mrs. Mary Harris 20.00
Terri Herald 50.00
Falls Mills Christian Church 487.51
Midway Church of Christ 75.00
Total Monthly Income 717238 7.172.38
NET INCOME 1.632.58
Less Expenses:
5878 U.S. Postmaster 165.00
5879 BlueCross-BlueShield 518.78
5880 General Telephone 168.30
5881 State Tax Department 15.00
5882 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 911.70
5883 Roy I. Hale Salary 308.10
5884 Roy J. Hale i 308.10
5885 Roy J. Hale it 308.10
5886 Roy J. Hale = 308.10
5887 Roy I. Hale ¥ 308.10
5888 Russell Mathena " 322.10
5889 Russell Mathena " 322.10
5890 Russell Mathena " 322.10
5891 Russell Mathena " 322.10
5892 Russell Mathena " 322.10
5893 Roy J. Hale Back Salary & Bonus  408.59
5894 Russell Mathena " 528.83
5895 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 725.36
5896 BlueCross-BlueShield 635.54
5897 Christian Church Pension Plan 159.00
5895 Deduct for three overdrawn drafts 45.00
Total Expenses 743210 17.432.10
BALANCE 200,48
Buck-A-Month 2,041.00
Savings 1,496.61
Swimming Pool 872.87
INCOME 1,364,381.34
EXPENSES 1,364,180.86



CamP DETAILS

NAME oF WEEK Darte Ace GrRoupP
Handicamp June 14-15 Any

Jr.1 June 18-23 4th-5th
.1 June 25-30 Sth-6th

Jr. High I July 2-7 7th-8th

First Chance July 9-11 2nd-3rd

Jr. High 11 July 16-21 8th-9th
Senior I July 23-28 9th-10th
Senior I1 July 30-Aug. 4 11th College

DeEAN PHONE NUMBER

Chris Cardinal/Rick Mathena 589-6296

Bruce Graff 589-3084 -

Ken Overdorf 252-7565 < B

Art Hanze 322-3100 i
Tony Reed 425-8992

Dic Brown 753-9543

Bob Holden 726-3051

Danny Starr 466-4851

S.W.A.T. WORKERS FILLING UP

We still have a few slots left open for S.W.A.T., but a
couple of weeks are already full. Teens, better request soon!

SLIDE PROGRAM REPORT

"I can't believe C/A once looked like that," is just one of
the comments being received about the "Down Memory
Lane" slide program. We received good reviews at Claypool
Hill, Duhring and Montcalm. In future weeks we will be at
the following places:

January 29 Williams Chapel
February 5 Memorial
February 12 Hollybrook
February 19 Falls Mills p.m.
February 26 Peterstown
March 5 Pine Grove
March 12 Willowton

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005

Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

EASTER OFFERING IS MARCH 26TH

The annual 30 Pieces of Silver Ofering is early this
year — March 26th. The C/A/ General board will be
deciding in their February meeting the use for this
offering. We appeal to our churches to help us with a
most generous gift. We ask only for these two offerings
each year.

CAMP BORROWS FROM SAVINGS FUNDS
TO MEET EXPENSES '

You will note in this month's financial report that
Don Helmondollar had to transfer $1,000 from both our
savings and B-A-M program to pay bills in January.
Hopefully our finances will improve so we can repay
these funds to their respective accounts.
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LE WHO LISTEN TO BOTH SIDES OF THE ARGUMENT ARE THE NEIGHBORS.




