General Board February 17th

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 10 No. 2

Telephone 589-6296

February 1989

H.I.S. SERVANTS

The new H.I.S. Servants Program netted 22 soldiers this past month. They want to help the KINGDOM by donating one hour of labor per month to assist the C/A ministry. Our goal is to have at least a batallion of 100 workers upon whom we can call to assist us in improving the campus for better use by campers and churches. If you have not yet joined, please clip the SERVANT COMMITMENT FORM below and mail it in. Below also is a list of our charter members.

Bruce Barilla
James and Arlene Goins
Betty Goins
Marvin and Mitzi Bowling
Fred and Carol Graham
Bonnie Bailey

Carmilla Barham
Paul Delida
Misty Mathena
Ron and Audrey Elliott
Jim Haines
Carlos Hogan

Trevor Butterworth
Bruce Graff
Larry Taylor
Curtis Helmondollar
Bob Rose
James Blankenship

H.I.S. SERVANT COMMITMENT FORM

Name	Address	
Phone	Weekday I can normally labor (circle) S M T W	V T F S
PLEASE CHEC	K THE AREAS WHERE YOU FEEL BEST QUALIFIED	
General Maintenance	Building	Kitchen Work
Electrical	Carpentry	Electronics
Plumbing	Mechanical	Medical
Grounds & Yard Work	Secretarial	Other (Specify)

"MAW" CUNDIFF MEMORIAL KITCHEN DRIVE

Both the General and Executive Boards have approved a memorial project to remodel the kitchen in honor of "Maw" Cundiff. "Maw" was a faithful volunteer for several years at the beginning of the camp and in her honor the KITCHEN COMMITTEE hopes to raise almost \$13,000 to redo the kitchen area. Don Helmondollar, Chairman of this committee and personal friend to Mrs. Cundiff, has chosen many area friends to help raise money. Already approximately \$1,000 has been received. If you would like to help. gifts should be used out to C/A and mailed either to Don Helmondollar, Rt. 3, Box 731, Bluefield, WV 24701 or to Kitchen Committee Treasurer, Paul Harry, Sr., 3201 Walters Ave., Bluefield, WV 24701. Please mark your checks "Kitchen Fund".

1989 CALENDAR OF EVENTS

February 17	
March 26	
April 8	Spaghetti Supper — 5:30 Singing, 6:00 all meals
	Spring Fling Retreat for teens
May 20	Fishfry
June 14-15	
June 18-23	Junior I (4th-5th grade)
June 25-30	Junior II (5th-6th grade)
July 2-7	Junior High I (7th-8th grade)
July 9-11	First Chance(2nd-3rd grade)
July 16-21	Junior High II (8th-9th grade)
July 23-28	
	Senior II (11th-college)
	Ladies Clinic
	Family Camp
December 24	Jesus Birthday Offering

JESUS BIRTHDAY TOTAL TO DATE IS \$3,266.62

To date, C/A has received the largest Jesus Birthday Offering in history — \$3,266.62. We still expect a little more to come in from churches that send in their donations on a quarterly basis. This month's financial report lists a few of the donors — and next month, we will have the completion of those who have given. Thanks everyone for your help!

BUCK-A-MONTH HELPERS LISTED

Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$12
Mapleview	\$25
Willowton	\$31
Athens	\$11
Hinton First Christian	\$11
Cedar Grove	\$25
M/M John Belcher	\$12
Springville	\$36
Lerona	\$20
Lindside	\$40
Bozoo Adult Class	\$11
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Harold and Beulah Falls	\$12
Pine Grove	\$15
Hollybrook	\$17
Claypool Hill	\$ 7
Glen Lyn	<u>\$62</u>
Grand Total	\$367

KEY CLUB APPEALS NET RENEWED AND NEW SUPPORT

Last month we mailed out our annual appeal letter to present and former Key Club members. The response has been good. We received \$200 form Dr. Wayne and Janice Brackenrich, \$20 from Pat Pickett, and \$120 from Edith Ratcliff as one-time yearly gifts. New members include Franklin and Sandra Daugherty at \$5 a month for the next twelve months, Martha Varney for \$5 a month for the next year, and Bob and Ruth Smith for \$10 a month for the same time period.

T-CLUB ADDS ONE

We welcome Barbara Parcell from Montcalm as our newest T-Club member. Membership now stands at 292 — on our way toward our goal of 1,000 members.

GENERAL BOARD MEETING IS FEBRUARY 17

The regular quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board will take place on Friday, February 17th at 7:00 at the Church of Christ at Mapleview. All three representatives of our supporting churches are encouraged to attend.

BLUEFIELD AREA YOUTH RALLY IS FEBRUARY 25TH

Bluefield College of Evangelism will be hosting our first youth rally of 1989 on February 25th at 7:00. We are alternating Youth Rallies and Area M Fellowships. The next Area Men's Fellowship will be March 18th at Montcalm — the next Youth Rally at C/A with the Spring Fling. Times are always at 7:00.

BESSIE CLEMMONS SENDS \$1,000 MEMORIAL GIFT

Bessie Clemons, member at Pettrey and sister to Edith White, has sent C/A a most generous gift of \$1,000, in memory of Edith. Thank you, Bessie!

BASKETBALL COURT NEEDS SUPPORT

This spring, we hope to build our much requested basketball court on the filled-in area below the current ballfield. We have about \$2,000 toward the needed \$3,500 to do this project. If you would like to help, please make your check payable to C/A, marking it "Basketball Court."

PETERSTOWN RAISES SUPPORT

Our loving thanks to our many friends at Peterstown who have raised our monthly gifts from \$50 to \$80 to help meet the rising cost, especially of our medical insurance.

NEW BURKES GARDEN CHURCH NEEDS PEWS

The new congregation at Burkes Garden is nearing the construction stage where they are ready for church pews and furniture. Anyone knowing where the church might obtain or buy 16 church pews about 8-10 feet long should contact Clarence Jessee at 322-5223. They also need a communion table, podium and chairs.

MEN'S CLINIC SPEAKER SET — RECEIVES \$\$\$\$\$

"Moby" Dic Brown, preacher at Peterstown, is this year's Chairman for the 1989, June 16-17 Men's Clinic. The featured speaker this year is Louis Hall. In response to Dic's Appeal letter, BCE has sent in the first gift of \$50 to help with expenses.

CAMPBELL SOUP LABELS

Beryl Kinser	42
Pikeview	lile
Bluefield Fire Department Local 347	100
Pauline Burks	35
Marge Hicks	21

CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL STATEMENT, DECEMBER 1988

Balan				460.20		rmen Stauffer rtis Helmondollar	"	10.00 20.00	
~~		ming receipts:	20.00			. Shrader	•	10.00	
	Harry Yates	Key	30.00				H	25.00	
	al Church of Christ		100.00			arles H. Jones	0	10.00	
- Control Control Control	est Church of Christ	7.7	75.00			yne McClure	·	10.00	
	nunity Christian Church	i, Hinton	33.00			ry L. Brooks	H .	10.00	
	Frove Church of Christ		400.00			uglas Noel	ű.	10.00	
	ng Church of Christ		50.00			R. Conley	Key Club	50.00	
	Russell Mathena		211.00			K. Buffalow	Key Club	25.00	
	Esther Elmore		10.00			ry Christian		50.00	
	rove Christian Church		155.00			wn Christian Church		10.00	
	h of Christ, Rt. 20		10.00			her P. Elmore		50.00	
	ork Church of Christ		60.00			Church of Christ			
	ms Chapel Church of C	Christ	10.00			rle Sarver		10.00	
	wille Christian Church	Sales of the sales of the sales	50.00			ginia Mabe		10.00	
	Christian Church, Mont	calm	65.00			wn Youth Group		64.75	
	view Christian Church		100.00			ssell Mathena		277.00	
Midwa	ay Church of Christ		400.00		Charles and Charles	llard B. Hill		50.00	
	Lawrence Phipps		20.00			red from Saving Acc		1,000.00	
M/M	Tim McPeak		20.00		Transfer	red from Buck-A-Mo	onth	1,000.00	
Walter	E. Hudson	Key	15.00						
M/M I	Ronnie Matthews	H	30.00				irthday Offerings		
M/M I	Bruce Barilla	U Transition of the last of th	10.00		Laurel F	ork Church of Christ		100.00	
M/M I	Danny Meadows	11	10.00		M/M To	m Bowman		10.00	
Anony			20.00		M/M J.E	. Leedy		50.00	
Charle	es Shrader		20.00		Mrs. J.G	. Meadows		10.00	
Dock 1	Repair Income Petersto	wn Youth Group	20.00		Mrs. Ma	ry Harris		20.00	
	ton Lodge #1521 (Cab		200.00		Terri He	rald		50.00	
	Floyd Ferguson	Key	10.00		Falls Mi	lls Christian Church		487.51	
	George Zutaut	"	25.00		Midway	Church of Christ		75.00	
	iew Christian Church		20.00			Total Monthly Inc	come	7,172.38	7.172.38
	ide Christian Church		20.00			NET INCOME			7.632.58
	Russel Mathena		87.00						Address Control Contro
	Grove Church of Chris	it.	70.00			L	ess Expenses:		
	a Church of Christ		40.00		5878	U.S. Postmaster		165.00	
	Thomas A. Reid		10.00		5879	BlueCross-BlueSh	ield	518.78	
	Mary Harris		51.00		5880	General Telephone		168.30	
	brook Church of Christ		20.00		5881	State Tax Departm		15.00	
CHARLES THE PARTY OF	Christian Church, Hinto		50.00		5882	Commercial Bank		911.70	
	h of Christ of Claypool		100.00		5883	Roy J. Hale	Salary	308.10	
	wton Christian Church	11111	20.00		5884	Roy J. Hale	U U	308.10	
1910/4500000000000000000000000000000000000	W.L. Keesee	Key	10.00		5885	Roy J. Hale		308.10	
		Key "	5.00				н	308.10	
	Bernice Via	н			5886	Roy J. Hale			
	or Butterworth		10.00		5887	Roy J. Hale		308.10	
	h of Christ at Pettrey		60.00		5888	Russell Mathena	,	322.10	
	Russell Mathena		79.00		5889	Russell Mathena		322.10	
	h of Christ at Maplevie	ew	200.00		5890	Russell Mathena		322.10	
	Mills Christian Church	77	400.00		5891	Russell Mathena		322.10	
	Mary Dunford	Key	10.00		5892	Russell Mathena	10105	322.10	
	James E. Meadows		15.00		5893	Roy J. Hale Bac	k Salary & Bonus	408.59	
	G.R. Martin		35.00		5894	Russell Mathena		528.83	
	Clarence Bowman		25.00		5895	Commercial Bank	A STATE OF THE STA	725.36	
	Don Tabor	Thousandaire Club			5896	BlueCross-BlueSh		635.54	
M/M	Mark Welch		10.00		5897	Christian Church F		159.00	
	Roger Meador	"	20.00		5895	Deduct for three or		45.00	
M/M	T)1	"	10.00			Total Ex	penses	7.432.10	7.432.10
	Danny Hazelwood	44	10.00			BALAN	CE		200.48
M/M	James Goins		10.00						
M/M I	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	"	10.00						
M/M I	James Goins					Buck-A-Month	2,041.00		
M/M I M/M I M/M I	James Goins Fred Bowman, Jr.		10.00			Buck-A-Month Savings	2,041.00 1,496.61		
M/M I M/M I M/M I M/M I	James Goins Fred Bowman, Jr. Kenneth Carter	n n	10.00 20.00						
M/M I M/M I M/M I M/M I	James Goins Fred Bowman, Jr. Kenneth Carter Charles Hale Ira D. Chambers	n n	10.00 20.00 20.00			Savings	1,496.61		
M/M	James Goins Fred Bowman, Jr. Kenneth Carter Charles Hale	" " " " "	10.00 20.00 20.00 10.00			Savings	1,496.61		

CAMP DETAILS

NAME OF WEEK	DATE	AGE GROUP	DEAN	PHONE NUMBER
Handicamp	June 14-15	Any	Chris Cardinal/Rick Mathena	589-6296
Jr. I	June 18-23	4th-5th	Bruce Graff	589-3084
Jr. II	June 25-30	5th-6th	Ken Overdorf	252-7565
Jr. High I	July 2-7	7th-8th	Art Hanze	322-3100
First Chance	July 9-11	2nd-3rd	Tony Reed	425-8992
Jr. High II	July 16-21	8th-9th	Dic Brown	753-9543
Senior I	July 23-28	9th-10th	Bob Holden	726-3051
Senior II	July 30-Aug. 4	11th College	Danny Starr	466-4851

S.W.A.T. WORKERS FILLING UP

We still have a few slots left open for S.W.A.T., but a couple of weeks are already full. Teens, better request soon!

SLIDE PROGRAM REPORT

"I can't believe C/A once looked like that," is just one of the comments being received about the "Down Memory Lane" slide program. We received good reviews at Claypool Hill, Duhring and Montcalm. In future weeks we will be at the following places:

January 29	Williams Chapel
February 5	Memorial
February 12	Hollybrook
February 19	Falls Mills p.m.
February 26	Peterstown
March 5	Pine Grove
March 12	Willowton

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

EASTER OFFERING IS MARCH 26TH

The annual 30 Pieces of Silver Ofering is early this year — March 26th. The C/A/ General board will be deciding in their February meeting the use for this offering. We appeal to our churches to help us with a most generous gift. We ask only for these two offerings each year.

CAMP BORROWS FROM SAVINGS FUNDS TO MEET EXPENSES

You will note in this month's financial report that Don Helmondollar had to transfer \$1,000 from both our savings and B-A-M program to pay bills in January. Hopefully our finances will improve so we can repay these funds to their respective accounts.



NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23